revenue and expense is denominated in a foreign currency.

The following table presents foreign currency risk from financial instruments as of:

 (Amount in ` millions)
Particulars Currency As at 31 March 2023 As at 31 March 2022

Amount in FC Amount in ` Amount in FC Amount in `
Trade receivables   USD  9.67  794.58  19.28  1,461.28

EUR  12.33  1,102.83  10.56  889.36

Other receivables USD 0.35 28.76  -   -

Cash and cash equivalents   USD  1.17  96.14  0.76  57.60
EUR  1.48  132.37  0.26  21.90

Trade payables   USD  1.02  83.81  0.36  27.29
EUR  1.20  107.33  0.67  56.43
GBP  *  0.03  *  0.32
CHF  0.01  0.90  0.01  0.82

Borrowings   USD  -   -   9.29  704.11

CORPORATE IDENTITY NUMBER (CIN) : L34103KA1981PLC004542
NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023 (Contd.)

203

Sa
ns

er
a

En
gi

ne
er

in
g

Li
m

ite
d

Corporate  Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Sensitivity analysis

Particulars Percentage
movement

Effect on profit before tax Effect on equity
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2023
USD 8%  66.85  (66.85)  50.02  (50.02)
EUR 6%  67.67  (67.67)  50.64  (50.64)
CHF 9%  0.08  (0.08)  -   -

31 March 2022
USD 4%  31.50  (31.50)  23.57  (23.57)
EURO 2%  17.10  (17.10)  12.80  (12.80)
CHF 6%  0.05  (0.05)  -   -

* GBP 258.32 (31 March 2022  GBP 3,226) not presented above due to rounding off to nearest million.

45	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to
sustain future development of the business. The Board of Directors monitors the return on capital employed.

The Company manages capital risk by maintaining sound/optimal capital structure through monitoring of financial ratios,
such as debt-to-equity ratio and net borrowings-to-equity ratio and implements capital structure improvement plan when